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VALUE 
SYMBOL CHARACTERISTIC TEST CONDITIONS Tj(°C) 

Min Type Max 
UNIT 

IF(AV) Mean forward current 
180° half sine wave 50Hz 
Double side cooled,Ths=55°C 

150   1651 A 

IF(AV) Mean forward current 
180° half sine wave 50Hz 
Double side cooled,Ths=90°C 

150   1214 A 

VRRM Repetitive peak reverse voltage  VRRM tp=10ms 
VRsM= VRRM+100V 150 200  1000 V 

IRRM Repetitive peak current at VRRM 150   40 mA 

IFSM Surge forward current   21.5 KA 
I2T I2T for fusing coordination 

10ms half sine wave  
VR=0.6VRRM 

150 
  2303 A2s*103 

VFO Threshold voltage   0.81 V 
rF Forward slop resistance 

 150 
  0.23 mΩ 

VFM Peak on-state voltage ITM=3770A, F=15KN 150   1.68 V 
Irm Reverse recovery current   90 A 

trr Reverse recovery time   4.2 µs 
Qrr Recovery charge 

ITM=1000A,tp=1000µs,  
di/dt=-40A/µs,VR=50V 150 

  189 µC 

Rth(j-h) 
Thermal resistance 
Junction to heatsink  

At 1800 sine, double side cooled 
Clamping force 15KN 150   0.033 °C /W 

Fm Mounting force   10  20 KN 

Tstg Stored temperature   -40  160 °C 
W t Weight    260  g 

Outline                                                                                                                    ZT33cT 



 

USR Semiconductor Co., Ltd 
 

D08-XX00 
RECTIFIER  DIODE 

 

Fig.1  Fig.2

Fig.5  Fig.6  

Fig.4  Fig.3  

0.033

0

0.005

0.01

0.015

0.02

0.025

0.03

0.035

0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10

Time,seconds

Tr
an

si
en

t t
he

rm
al

 im
pe

da
nc

e,
°C

/W

Max. junction To heatsink Thermai Impedance Vs.Time

Y38ZPB 50

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

0 300 600 900 1200 1500 1800

Mean forward current,amperes

M
ax

.fo
rw

ar
d 

di
ss

ip
at

io
n 

,w
at

ts

DC

6phase

3phase
s

1phases360

Conduction Angle

Max. Power Dissipation Vs.Mean forward Current

Y38ZPB 50

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

0 300 600 900 1200 1500 1800

Mean forward current,amperes

M
ax

.fo
rw

ar
d 

di
ss

ip
at

io
n 

,w
at

ts 6phase

3phase
s

1phases

Conduction Angle

1800

Max. Power Dissipation Vs.Mean forward Current

Y38ZPB 50

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

0 400 800 1200 1600 2000 2400

Mean forward current,amperes

H
ea

ts
in

k 
te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
,°C

DC6phase 3phase
s

1phases

360

Conduction Angle

Max. heatsink Temperature Vs.Mean forward Current

Y38ZPB 50

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

0 300 600 900 1200 1500 1800

Mean forward current,amperes

H
ea

ts
in

k 
te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
,°C

6phase 3phase
s

1phases

Conduction Angle

1800

Max. heatsink Temperature Vs.Mean forward Current

Y38ZPB

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

100 1000 10000 100000

Instantaneous forward currant,amperes

Ins
tan

tan
eo

us
 fo

rw
ar

d v
olt

ag
e,v

olt
s

Tj=150°C

Peak forward Voltage Vs.Peak forward Current


